

No. 18-11836-G

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

3.921 ACRES OF LAND IN LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
SUNDERMAN GROVES, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE
OF OWNERS' COUNSEL OF AMERICA, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Robert H. Thomas
Counsel of Record
DAMON KEY LEONG
KUPCHAK HASTERT
1003 Bishop Street, 16th Floor
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com

Kimberly S. Hermann
Southeastern Legal Foundation
560 West Crossville Road
Suite 104
Roswell, Georgia 30075
(770) 977-2131

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interest	
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. “A Property Right It Shall Be” - The Fifth Amendment Requires The Owner Be Compensated For Whatever Interests Florida Recognizes	4
II. The Fifth Amendment Protects A Property Owner’s Right To Testify About The Value Of Their Property	15
A. As The Holder Of A Personal Constitutional Right, A Property Owner’s Testimony May Be The Best Evidence Of Its Value.....	15
B. The Majority Of Courts Admit An Owner’s Testimony	18
CONCLUSION	24
Certificate of Compliance	
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v. Babel</i> , 793 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. 2010).....	14
<i>Acheson v. Shafter</i> , 490 P.2d 832 (Ariz. 1971)	17
<i>American Central City, Inc. v. Joint Antelope Valley Authority</i> , 807 N.W.2d 170 (Neb. 2011)	22
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	11
<i>Bd. of Directors of Baker Metro. Water & Sanitation Dist. v.</i> <i>Calvaresi</i> , 397 P.2d 8770 (Colo. 1964) (en banc)	18
<i>Bison Pipeline, LLC v. 102.84 Acres</i> , 560 Fed. App’x. 690 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Boston Chamber of Commerce v. Boston</i> , 217 U.S. 189 (1910).....	15
<i>Brannon v. State Roads Comm’n of the State Highway</i> <i>Administration</i> , 506 A.2d 634 (Md. 1986)	20
<i>Brown v. Mississippi Transportation Comm’n</i> , 749 So.2d 948, 960 (Miss. 1999)	21
<i>City of Elko v. Zillich</i> , 683 P.2d 5 (Nev. 1984)	22
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Raiders</i> , 220 Cal. Rptr. 153 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)	16
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Yale</i> , 269 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 1978).....	20
<i>Columbia Gas Trans. Co. v. An Exclusive Natural Gas Storage</i> <i>Easement</i> , 962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992)	11-12
<i>Cunningham v. Town of Tieton</i> , 374 P.2d 375 (Wash. 1962)	23
<i>Dade County v. Brigham</i> , 47 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1950).....	7, 8
<i>Damon v. Territory of Hawaii</i> , 194 U.S. 154 (1904)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Auth. v. Berglund-Cherne Co.</i> , 568 P.2d 478 (Colo. 1977) (en banc)	6, 13
<i>Denver Urban Renewal Auth. v. Hayutin</i> , 583 P.2d 296 (Colo. App. 1978)	18-19
<i>Dep’t of Transportation v. Harper</i> , 381 N.E.2d 843 (Ill. App. 1978).....	20
<i>Fowler v. Guerin</i> , 899 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Genge v. City of Baraboo</i> , 241 N.W.2d 183 (Wis. 1974).....	23
<i>Georgia Power Co. v. Sanders</i> , 617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980) (en banc)	4, 5, 11, 14
<i>JEA v. Williams</i> , 978 So.2d 842 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	8
<i>Johnson’s Apco Oil Co., Inc. v. City of Lincoln</i> , 282 N.W.2d 592 (Neb. 1979)	17
<i>Joseph B. Doerr Trust v. Cent. Fla. Expressway Auth.</i> , 177 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2015).....	7
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	6, 10
<i>Lambrecht v. State Highway Comm.</i> , 148 N.W.2d 732 (Wis. 1967).....	23
<i>Langfeld v. State Dept. of Roads</i> , 328 N.W.2d 452 (Neb. 1982)	17
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	14
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	16
<i>Mississippi State Highway Com’n v. Franklin County Timber Co., Inc.</i> , 488 So.2d 782 (Miss. 1986)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miss. State Highway Comm’n v. Strong</i> , 129 So.2d 349 (Miss. 1961)	21
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	13
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	11
<i>Padre Dam Mun. Water Dist. v. Burkhardt</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 506 (Cal. App. 1995)	18
<i>Porras v. Craig</i> , 675 S.W.2d 503 (Tex. 1984)	17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	10
<i>Rankin v. Caldwell</i> , 99 P. 108 (Idaho 1908)	19
<i>Redevelopment Authority of City of Harrisburg v. Young Women’s Christian Association</i> , 403 A.2d 1343 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1979).....	23
<i>Riley v. Camden and Trenton Ry. Co.</i> , 70 N.J.L. 289 (E. & A. 1904)	22
<i>Riley v. Larson</i> , 312 P.2d 775 (Idaho 1967)	19
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline v. 4.895 Acres</i> , 734 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Ross v. Comm’rs of the Palisades Interstate Park</i> , 90 N.J.L. 461 (Sup. Ct. 1917).....	22
<i>Spring Valley Water-Works v. Drinkhouse</i> , 28 P. 681 (Cal. 1891)	18
<i>Tosohatchee Game Preserve, Inc. v. Cent. & S. Flood Control Dist.</i> , 265 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1972)	7-8
<i>State by Mattson v. Schoberg</i> , 155 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. 1968)	20
<i>State Dept. of Hwys., v. Campbell</i> , 388 P.2d 733 (Nev. 1964)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Larsen</i> , 338 P.2d 135 (Wash. 1959)	23
<i>State Roads Comm. v. Kuenne</i> , 213 A.2d 567 (Md. 1964)	20
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 493 P.2d 1252 (Wash. App. 1972)	23
<i>United States v. 329.73 Acres of Land</i> , 666 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 1981)	16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943)	14
<i>United States v. Sowards</i> , 370 F.2d 87 (10th Cir. 1966)	16
<i>Utah State Rd. Comm’n v. Johnson</i> , 550 P.2d 216 (Utah 1976)	23
<i>Van Horne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C. Pa. 1795).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Vill. of Bancroft</i> , 439 P.2d 697 (Idaho 1968)	19
<i>Walsh v. Bd. of Educ. of Newark</i> , 73 N.J.L. 643 (E. & A. 1906).....	22
<i>Wicklund v. Allraum</i> , 211 P. 760 (Wash. 1922).....	23
<i>Winooski Hydroelectric Co. v. Five Acres</i> , 769 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Wood River Pipeline Co. v. Sommer</i> , 757 S.W.2d 265 (Mo. App. 1988)	21

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
N.J. Evid. Rule 56(1)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 Pa. C.S.A. 1104	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
 Other Authorities	
James W. Ely, <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008)	15
John Locke, <i>Second Treatise on Civil Government</i>	15
5 Nichols, <i>Law of Eminent Domain</i> 3d ed.	23
